CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
STAFF ACTION REPORT

TO: CITY COUNCIL, CITY MANAGER AND PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: Planning Department
Javier Garcia, Zoning Administrator
igarcia@ocity.newport-beach.ca.us

SUBJECT: Report of actions taken by Planning Department Staff for the week ending
March 28, 2008

ltem 1: Newport Birch Plaza, LLC — Planning Directors Use Permit No. UP2007-025

(PA2007-216)
20072 SW Birch Street

The Planning Director approved the applicant’s request to allow the change of
2,000 square feet from retail commercial use to medical office use. The building
has 5,000 square feet of medical office use approved by previous use permit
UP2004-037 (PA2004-218). The property owner will provide the minimum
additional parking (2 spaces, if necessary) for the new medical office use as
required by the Zoning Code. The property is located in the SP-7 (Santa Ana
Heights Specific Plan) District. Also included in the application is a request for
relief of development standards that apply to requirements for: a 6-foot tall
slump stone wall at the rear property line; a non-view glass at the second floor
windows facing “the rear property line; and a rear yard screen
planting/landscape.

- Approved — March 26, 2008 Council District 4

Prepared and submitted by:

Javier 9. GarciaYZoning Administrator

APPEAL:

The decision of the Planning Director may be appealed to the Planning Commission within
14 days of the action date. A $600.00 filing fee shall accompany any appeal filed. No building
permits may be issued until the appeal period has expired.

c David Lepo, Planning Director (e-maif)
Sharon Wood, Assistant City Manager (e-maif)
David Keely, Public Works Senior Civil Engineer (e-mail)
Kay Sims, Assistant Planner (e-maif)
Sgt. Ron Vallercamp, Vice/Narcotics (e-mail)
Code Enforcement Division (e-mail)
Erin Steffen, Office Assistant (e-mail)
Iris L.ee, Public Works (e-maif)
Evelyn Tseng, Revenue (e-mail)

Rick Dayton, PAC Development Committee Chairman (e-maif)




PLANNING DEPARTMENT

3300 NEWPORT BOULEVARD
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663
(949) 644-3200 FAX (945) 644-3229

NOTICE OF PLANNING DIRECTOR’S ACTION

March 26, 2008

Newport Birch Plaza LLC
Attention: Michael Azar
20072 SW Birch Street
Newport Beach, CA 92660

Approved Planning Director’s Use Permit No. UP2007-025
Application No. (PA2007-216)
Site Address 20072 SW Birch Street

On March 26, 2008, the Planning Director approved the above referenced application‘based
on the findings and conditions in the attached action letter.

On behalf of David Lepo, Planning Director

| By: Qﬂud%a-/

Zoning Administfator Javier S. Garcia, AICP

JSGijgles

cc: APPEAL. The Planning Director's decision may be
contact appealed to the Planning Commission within 14
Michael Azar days of the action date. A $600.00 filing fee shall
20072 SW Birch Street Suite 290 accompany any appeal filed. No building permits

Newport Beach, CA 92660 may be issued until the appeal period has expired.




USE PERMIT NO. UP2007-025
(PA2007-216)

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

3300 NEWPORT BOULEVARD
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663 Staff Person: Javier S. Garcia, 644-3206
{949) 644-3200 FAX (949) 644-3229 . Appeal Period: 14 days after approval date

Application: Planning Director’s Use Permit No. UP2007-025 (PA2007-216)

Applicant: Newport Birch Plaza LLC

Site Address: 20072 SW Birch Street

Legal Description: APN 439-352-18 and APN 439-352-19
Request as Approved:

To allow the change of 2,000 square feet from retail commercial use to medical office use.
The building has 5,000 square feet of medical office use approved by previous use permit
UP2004-037 (PA2004-218). The property owner will provide the minimum additional parking
(2 spaces, if necessary) for the new medical office use as required by the Zoning Code. The
property is located in the SP-7 (Santa Ana Heights Specific Plan) District. Also included in
the application is a request for relief of development standards that apply to requirements
for: a 6-foot tall slump stone wall at the rear property line; a non-view glass at the second
floor windows facing the rear property line; and a rear yard screen planting/landscape. The
applicant has voluntarily pledged to comply with the development requirements as
described in the appendix of this approval letter.

DIRECTOR'S ACTION APPROVED — MARCH 26, 2008

In approving this application, the Planning Director analyzed the proposal with regard to
compliance with the Land Use Element of the General Plan, Zoning Code Compliance
(specifically, Chapter 20.44, Santa Ana Height Specific Plan Area, BP District
regulations), proposed uses (excluded and area restricted), and the parking requirements.
The discussion can be found in the attached appendix. In this case, the Planning Director
determined that the proposal, with the limitation on the mix of uses and requirement to
conform to the Zoning Code specified parking reguiations (Chapter 20.66), would not be
detrimental to persons, property or improvemenis in the neighborhood. In addition, the
approval of the Use Permit amendment and compliance with the development standards
of the specific plan as addressed herein is consistent with the legislative intent of Title 20
of the Newport Beach Municipal Code based on the following findings.



1.

FINDINGS

The property is designated for “General Commercial Office” use by the Land Use
Element of the General Plan and “Business Professional Office” use by the Santa
Ana Heights Specific Plan Area Business Park District regulations. The proposed
mix of uses proposed by this use permit is consistent with those designations.

This project has been reviewed, and it has been determined categorically exempt
from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act under Class 1
(Existing Facilities) and Class 5 (Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations).

The approval of Planning Director's Use Permit No. UP2007-025 (PA2007-216)
will not, under the circumstances of this case, be detrimental to the health, safety,
peace, morals, comfort, and general welfare of the City for the following reasons:

. Adequate on-site parking is provided and available for the existing and
proposed mix of uses and additional spaces can be added, if determined
necessary.

. The proposed mix of general office, medical/dental office, and restricted

retail uses will not create an intensification of trip-generation rates (298
trips as proposed) that reguires a Traffic Phasing Ordinance Analysis.
However, if in the future the mix of uses increases the frip-generation
characteristics or exceeds the threshold limit of the Traffic Phasing
Ordinance (currently 300 trips) then appropriate analysis will be required
prior to authorization of such change or increase in the mix of uses and
will require an amendment to this use permit.

The approval of Planning Director's Use Permit No. UP2007-025 (PA2007-216) is
consistent with the purpose and intent of the Santa Ana Heights Specific Plan Area
District based on the following reasons:

. The proposed project is a well-planned business park and commercial
development which is adequately buffered from the adjacent residential
neighborhood. The relief of the development standards for: the 6-foot tall
slump stone wall; non-view glass at the second floor windows; and
required rear yard screen planting/landscape have been adequately
satisfied by a combination of increased distance of the building from the
rear property line, construction of the required slump stone wall,
application of adhesive, non-view film to the second floor windows and
enhancement of the existing number of vertical landscape elements within
the rear yard setback area.

. The business park and residential traffic are separated to the maximum
extent possible since the subject property is located on a block that is
bounded on the north, south, and west by Business Park designated
properties and on the east by Residential Equestrian (REQ) designated
properties. '

. The proposal that established a mix of proposed uses does not alter or
diminish the overall aesthetic character of the community.
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Compliance with all other applicable regulations of the Municipal Code, more
specifically Chapter 20.66 Parking Requirements, will be required and enforced
for the newly converted retail to medical floor area (2,000 square feet of medical
office use requires two additional parking spaces be provided on site).

CONDITIONS

1.

The development and mixture of permitted uses shall be in substantial
conformance with the approved footage limitation plan.

This use permit shall supersede Use Permit No. UP2004-037 (PA2004-218),
which limited the medical office use to 5,000 square feet, which is rendered null
and void upon effectiveness of this approval. -

The maximum square footage devoted to medical/dental use shall not exceed
7,000 square feet and the minimum area devoted to general office use shall not be
less than 7,500 square feet. The square footage devoted to retail use shall not
exceed 1,500 sguare feef, except when the total aggregate square footage
devoted fo retail and medical/dental use together shall not exceed 8,500 square
feet (maximum of 7,000 medical use is included in that limitation).

The use permit authorizes medical/dental uses and retail uses as specified in this
approval letter with the exception of the uses that have been identified and
excluded within the appendix of this document, and any other uses which the
Planning Director finds consistent with the purpose and intent of this use permit.

The timely completion of the following improvements shall occur within 60 days
of the date of this approval: the installation of a 6-foct tall slump stone wall
(building permit required) at the rear property line boundary with the REQ
District; installation of adhesive, non-view glass film at the second fioor windows
facing the REQ District properties adjacent {c the rear property line; and
installation of additional two vertical screen planting/landscape elements within
the rear yard setback area.

Within 60 days of this use permit approval, the applicant shall contact the
Planning Department for an inspection to verify compliance with each of the
above mentioned items. Failure to comply or show diligent pursuit of the above
mentioned requirements shall result in this matter being forwarded to the Code
Enforcement Division for administrative action, which may lead to citations and
fines in accordance with the Municipal Code.

Any changes to the existing parking lot configuration shall be subject to further
review by the City Traffic Engineer for the on-site parking, vehicular circulation, and
pedestrian circulation systems.

Mareh 26, 2008
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10.

All applicable parking requirements of Chapter 20.66 of the Newport Beach
Municipal Code shali apply to the newly converted 2,000 square feet of medical
office use (provide 2 additional parking space on site, if deemed necessary and
required) and shall be enforced. All applicable FairShare Fee contributions for the
converted retail fo medical office use shall be appropriated and collected prior to or
upon issuance of building - permits in accordance with Municipal Code
requirements.

Employees shall park on-site at all times.

No temporary "sandwich" signs, balloons, or similar temporary signs shall be
permitted, either on-site or off-site, to advertise the proposed establishment, unless
specifically permitted in accordance with the Sign Ordinance of the Municipal
Code. Temporary signs shall be prohibited in the public right-of-way, unless
otherwise approved by the Public Works Depariment in conjunction with the
issuance of an encroachment permit or encroachment agreement.

STANDARD CITY REQUIREMENTS:

1.

All signs shall conform to the provisions of Chapter 20.44 and applicable sections
of Chapter 20.67 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, uniess otherwise
approved by the Planning Commission or the City Council in accordance with the
provisions of the Municipal Code.

As specified by the Uniform Building Code, the facility shall be designed to meet
exiting and fire protection requirements and shall be subject to review and
approval by the Building Department.

The project shall comply with State Disabled Access requirements, including
parking and related structures.

The Planning Director or the Planning Commission may add fo or modify the
conditions of this Use Permit approval, or revoke this permit upon a determination
that the operation (which is the subject of this approval) causes injury, or is
detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, or general welfare of the
community.

This approval shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from the end of the
appeal period, in accordance with Section 20.91.050 of the Newport Beach
Municipal Code.

, March 26, 2008
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APPEAL PERIOD

The decision of the Planning Director may be appealed by the applicant or any interested
party to the Planning Commission within 14 days of the decision date. Any appeal filed
shall be accompanied by a filing fee of $600.00.

On behalf of Planning Director David Lepo,

Zoning Administrator Javier S. Garcia, AICP

Attachments: 1. Vicinity Map

2. Appendix

3. Letter from Santa Ana Heights Project Advisory Committee dated
March 14, 2008

4. Letter of Justification and its attachments from the Applicant dated
March 3, 2008

5. Email from Applicant dated February 27, 2008

6. Letter from Santa Ana Heights Project Advisory Committee dated
February 22, 2008

7. Floor Plans, Exterior Elevations, and Site Plan (Parking Plan
Revision)

March 26, 2008
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Planning Director's Use Permit UP2007-025
Project No. PA2007-216

Site Address: 20072 SW Birch Street

March 26, 2008
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APPENDIX

General Plan Compliance

The General Plan designates the property for General Commercial Office (CO-G). Per
the Land Use Eiement (LUE), medical offices and retail commercial uses are allowed
within the CO-G designation.

Discussion

The subject property is comprised of two parcels of land located on Birch Street, a
parcel away from the General Commercial (GC) District of the Santa Ana Heights
Specific Plan Area (SAH), and at the rear abuts the Residential Equestrian (REQ)
District. , :

Medical, dental, and a limited range of retail uses are permitted within the BP zone
subject to the approval of a Use Permit by the Planning Director. This approval allows the
establishment of the above-referenced uses by separate review and approval by the
Planning Director through Planning Department personnel, up to the maximum square
footage authorized by this approval, without the necessity to file a new use permit
application. Future uses would be reviewed by the Planning Department for compliance
with all applicable codes and ordinances including the General Plan, the BP Zone, and
parking requirements.

Zoning Compliance

The BP District of the Santa Ana Heights Specific Plan area is established to provide
for the development and maintenance of professional and administrative offices,
commercial uses, specific uses related to product development, and limited light
industrial uses. Attention shall be given to the protection of the adjacent residential uses
- through regulation of building mass and height, landscape buffers, and architectural
design features.

The following excerpt from the Zoning Code Section 20.44.050 lists the permitted uses
allowed in the Business Park District of the Santa Ana Heights Specific Plan Area. As
listed, each use requires the approval of a Use Permit issued by the Planning Director.
The applicant’s request will allow a limited mix of office, medical/dental, and retail uses
with the establishment of maximum square footage for medical/dental and retail uses
within the project (items a and b; portions of d, g, and i; and items j and k subject to
review and approval by the Planning Director to determine compliance with the intent of
this use permit). The request will also eliminate the necessity for future use permit
applications for each individual retail and medical/dental office use that remains within
the proposed footage limitations.

March 26, 2008
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20.44.050 Business Park District: SP-7 (BP)

B. Principal Uses Permitted.

1. The following principal uses are permitted subject to the approval of a use
permit by the Planning Director per Chapter 20.91:

Professional and administrative offices,

Financial institutions.

Civic and government uses.

Office-serving commercial uses, including restaurants, located within a
building primarily devoted to office uses.
Communication transmitting, reception or relay facilities.
Public/private utility buildings and structures.
Blueprinting, reproduction and copying services.
Message, mail and delivery services.

Medical and dental offices.

Retaill businesses.

Service husinesses.

poTD

FTmoQ o

2. The following principal uses are permitted subject to the approval of a use
permit by the Planning Commission per Chapter 20.91:

a. Restaurants subject to the following:

(1) not permitted adjacent to REQ lots.
(2) no live entertainment.
(3) nodancing.

Automobile rental agencies not permitted adjacent to REQ lots.
Commercial recreation.

Assembly of components or finished products.

Research, testing, and development laboratories.

Any other uses which the Planning Commission finds consistent with the
purpose and intent of this district.

~oo0T

Proposed and Excluded Uses

The previous use permit authorized the list of uses (attached). Staff determined that the
uses generally share similar traffic and parking demand characteristics. In addition, the
uses have little or no use related impacts on neighboring commercial or residential
properties.

Staff excluded some of the uses on the applicant's request list that have traffic or
parking demand characteristics or use related impacts that could have an adverse
effect on the neighboring commercial or residential uses. Those excluded uses are as
follows:

Education learning center

Gyms, fitness, personal training, or other personal improvement facilities
Elder care center

Restaurant and fast food uses which would include:

Sandwich shops

Coffee shop

' March 26, 2008
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Juice bars
Tea houses
- Floor covering with warehouse or storage
Kitchen design and sales with warehouse and storage
Limousine and vehicle rental (prohibited abutting the REQ District)

Therefore, it is recommended and this approval is conditioned so that the above-named

uses are excluded from this authorization and will require additional review and

approval of a Use Permit by the Planning Director or the Planning Commission, as

applicable. Additionally, any use that is not included in the list of approved uses will also -
be subject to separate review and approval of a use permit or further determination by

the Planning Director.

Proposed Use Limitations

In order to be consistent with the General Plan and the Santa Ana Heights Specific
Plan Area regulations, staff has reviewed the implications of an established mix of
general office, medical/dental office, and retail uses as described in the table below.
The medical office use and the general office uses are expressed as maximum and
minimum limitations in order to comply with the provisions of the Traffic Phasing
Ordinance. The proposed use limitations will allow retail uses in excess of the 1,500
square feet listed, so long as the aggregate total square footage of retail and medical
use together does not exceed 8,500 square feet. The Planning Department will monitor
the individual tenant improvement plans issued by the Building Department to maintain
the mix of uses within the permitted maximums or allowances.

Proposed Mixture of Uses

Refail
(allowed in addition to max medical use) 1,500.00 square feet
Maximum Medical Office Allowed 7,000.00 square feet

General Office Minimum
{minimum area required or to remain vacant 7.500.00 square feet

General Office
(Credited Conversion as a negative number) -8,500.00 square feet

Santa Ana Heights Project Advisory Committee (SAHPAC) Comments

The SAHPAC has had an opportunity to review the proposed project and has no
objections to increase the amount of medical office use from 5,000 to 7,000 square feet,
which is consistent with the previously approved use permit.

It should be noted that the authority to review and approve a use permit is expressed in
both the City's SAH Specific Plan Regulations (Chapter 20.44) and the former County
version of the same document. The original use permit for the office building was
approved by the County of Orange Planning Commission, and building permits were

' March 26, 2008
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issued by the County of Orange Building Department. The Committee was advised to
contact the County of Orange Building Department with regard to compliance issues
related to the development standards of the SAH Specific Pilan Regulations.

The SAHPAC again raised issues related to development standards of the SAH
Specific Plan that are nonconforming on the subject property. Those issues were raised
previously and the County of Orange was not able to afford compliance to the
development standards that remained outstanding. Consequently, the applicant has
taken steps to meet with members of the PAC and has voluntarily piledged
conformance with development standards as follows in his attached letter. The
compliance steps include the construction of the slump stone wall at the rear property
line, the application of adhesive non-view fitm to the second floor windows that face the
rear property line, and the addition of two vertical planting/landscape elements within
the rear yard setback area. Those compliance actions according to the applicant will be
accomplished within 60 days of the date of this approval. A condition of approval to that
effect has been included in this approval.

Parking Requirement

Based on a review of the floor plans of the existing building, it has been determined that
the project was constructed with a parking ratio of 1 space per 250 square feet of gross
floor area. There are currently 64 on site parking spaces to serve the 15,625 gross
square-foot building, resuiting in one surplus parking space. Based upon cutrent
standards, off-street parking requirements for the uses proposed by this permit are as
follows:

General Office Use 1 per 250 square feet of net floor area
Retail and Commercial Use 1 per 250 square feet of gross floor area
Medical and Dental Office Use 1 per 250 square feet of gross floor area

Based on current standards, the maximum possible parking ratio for the uses approved
under this permit would be 1 space per 250 square feet of gross floor area. Since the
building was constructed with a parking ratio of 1 space per 250 square feet of gross floor
area, any possible combination of uses under this permit would be adequately parked.
Future uses up to the 7,000 square foot allocation for medical/dental office use and
1,500 square feet of retail commercial will be reviewed by the Planning Department to
ensure compliance with parking requirements.

The parking requirement for medical/dental office use has changed since the original
use permit approval and may require the addition of two parking spaces for the newly
converted 2,000 square feet of retail to medical office use. The final determination of
the parking requirement will be verified at plan check when the requirements of all
departments will be evaluated, including the floor area calculations by the Planning
Department on scaled plans. If necessary, the applicant proposes to change the
parking lot to increase the number of on-site parking spaces to meet the increased
parking requirement and/or provide the required parking spaces.

March 26, 2008
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Traffic Phasing Ordinance

The Traffic Phasing Ordinance requires that a traffic study be prepared for any project
generating over 300 trips. The maximum trip-generating use that would be approved
under this permit would be medical or dental office. The maximum amount of medical,
dental, or service commercial retail that could theoretically be approved under this
permit would be an aggregate of 8,500 square feet (maximum 7,000 square feet of
medical use of that aggregate amount). Trips generated by the proposed project, based
on the proposed mix, would not exceed the 300 trip threshold (288.25 ADT).

Based on revised trips stated above, a traffic study is not required since ADT increase is fess than 300
frips.

Findings for Use Permit Approval

The primary function of a use permit is to ensure that the proposed use is compatibie
with surrounding land uses. Per section 20.91.035, the following findings must be made
for approval of a Use Permit:

1. The proposed location of the use is in accord with the objectives of this code
and purposes of the district in which the site is located.

e As stated above, the purpose of the BP zone is "to provide for the
development and maintenance of professional and administrative offices,
commercial uses, specific uses related to product development, and light
industrial uses”. All uses proposed under this permit are permitted uses in
the BP zone subject to approval of use permit.

2. The proposed use permit and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with the General Plan and the
purpose of the district in which the site is located and will not be detrimental
to the public health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, or welfare of persons
residing or working in or adjacent to the neighborhood of such use; and will
not be detrimental to the properties or improvements in the vicinity or to the
general welfare of the city.

-March 26, 2008
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o The medical/dental office and limited range of retail uses proposed under
this permit will have no significant impact on the health, safety or general
welfare of persons residing or working in the district.

e The additional medical/dental office and retail uses approved under this
permit will be subject to the review and approval of the Planning
Department and the Planning Director, where appropriate, to ensure that
they will generate no significant impacts on persons or property in the
vicinity.

The proposed use will comply with the provisions of this code, including any
specific condition required for the proposed use in the district in which it
would be located.

o As stated above, the uses approved under this permit satisfy all required
conditions for the zone in which they are located and will comply with alf
provisions of the zoning code.

March 26, 2008
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Date: 03/14/08

Javier Garcia, AICP

Senior Planner, City of Newport Beach

3300 Newport Bivd.

P.O. Box 1768

Newport Beach, CA2-4048 —
(949) 844-3206 fax: (949) 644-3229 :

RE: PRR #2
CNB UP2007-025 20072 SW Birch Street, new medical use

Dear Mr. Garcia:

Barbara Venezia, PAC Chairman, and Mary Slouka, Gary Hall, and Rick Dayton from the PAC Development
Committee had the opportunity to meet with the applicant, Michael Azar, at the property on Tuesday, 3/11/08.
We discussed the following 3 non-compliant issues that needed fo be addressed if PAC is to support
this use permit for additional medical office area:

1. Rear block wall in compliance with Specific Plan detail

2. Rear setback landscaping

3. Non-view glazing for second floor windows facing the REQ properties to the rear.

In the site meeting, Mr. Azar said that he did not have a problem changing the pre-existing precision biock
masonry wall to approved slumped block wall. However, he asked that PAC aid him with the interaction with Mr.
Fettucine, his neighbor directly to the rear, who wrote a letter to Mr, Azar when the wall was criginally going o be
built and asked that the wall not be built. Barbara told Mr. Azar that PAC would do that. The PAC members told
Mr. Azar that for the sake of consistency along this BP/REQ line, and so as not to create a precedence of non-
conformance with the requirement, PAC would still require that the wall be made to conform in order for PAC to
support the use permit.

Regarding the required screen landscaping of trees from the landscape palette at 15’ on cenfer, it was apparent
that the trees that are providing the landscape screening are actually on the neighbor's propeirty. There are
dense shrubberies adjacent to the existing block wall on the subject property, but these do not extend above the
height of the wall. The PAC members present agreed that enforcement of the screen landscaping requirement
was not something that PAC would require to support the use permit. At the north and south ends of the
landscape setback, trees were planted by the applicant that are greater than the (1) required 24" box size. Mr.
Azar told the PAC members that he didn’t have a problem adding in some additional 15 gallon trees per the
landscape palette. From this site visit it could not be determined whether the existing block wall footing could be
re-used for the new block wall. If this is possible, the existing shrubberies should be able to remain in place. Ifa
new property line footing is required, then these shrubberies would have to be removed, and hopefully replaced
with new plants. The PAC members would hope that the existing concrete footing is a property line “L” footing
and sufficient for the new wall. '

Mr. Azar took the PAC members into the 2 second floor suites that have windows facing the REQ properties to
the rear. It was evident that these windows have clear glazing. 10 of the 11 windows that face directly to the rear
of the property (not including the windows on the diagenal walls) have a horizontal dividing bar at the required
height for the non-view glazing. It appeared to PAC members that the plans may have called for non-view glazing
in the lower part of the window, but clear glazing was actually installed. The PAC members told Mr. Azar that
making the 11 windows that face directly to the REQ properties "non-view” would be something that PAC would
insist upon in order to support the use permit. So as not to be a significant inconvenience to the existing tenants,
the PAC members present felt that relief from full compliance with the regulation could be granted to allow the use
non-view applied film on the existing clear glass, with the condition that if the film were ever removed, it

would trigger a requirement to replace the existing clear glass with non-view glass. It should be noted that the
tenant that the PAC members talked with while inspecting the windows did not feel that the non-view glass
requirement would negatively impact them.



RE: PAC response letter to PRR #2

CNB UP2007-025 20072 SW Birch Street, new medical use
Date: 03/14/08
Page: 2/2

in conclusion, PAC supports the applicant’'s use permit application for a change in use of 2,000 SF of retail
commercial space to medical office use, provided the applicant agrees to do the following:

1. Replace the existing rear wall with a new slumped block wall per the Specific Plan detail, height of wall to be 6
feet of highest adjacent grade. _

2. Provide some additional 15 gal. trees from the Specific Plan landscape palette for screen tree landscaping in
the rear 10’ landscape area.

3. Provide non-view applied film to the 11 second floor windows directly facing the REQ district to the

height of 6'-8" above floor level, or to the height of the existing horizontal dividing bar, should this be different from
the required 6'-6". A condition for clear glass replacement with non-view glass should be imposed if the applied
film is removed.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this project a second time.

Sincerely,

Rick Dayton
PAC Development Committee Chairman
(949) 845-1717 fax: (949) 6454243

cC. PAC Development Commitiee members
Barbara Venezia, PAC Chairperson
Dave Kiff, City of Newpert Beach Assistant City Manager
David Lepo, Planning Director
Michael Azar, Applicant



NEWPORT BIRCH PLAZA LLC

March 3, 2008
RECE,
City of Newport Beach PLANNING lI)l;ED 8y
Att: Planning Department Ly AETMENT
3300 Newport Blvd.

Newport Beach Ca, 92663 MAR O : 2 &7@9

Re: Relief from the PAC G 1 Rul d lati Wall and Wind L .
On PI;flnirj;n];ireitor Useelt;;rr::ait Ugs.:z;ol?-gzgsu Hon o 2" N O@iiﬁf @F ﬁ{ig] 5’@?@@ ?gg

Dear Mr. Garcia ﬁ@ﬁ

This letter serves as a letter of justification for relief from the use permit requirement on Santa Ana heights
Association PAC Requirement mention on the latter dated Feb. 22, 2008 in response to posted notice of December
2007, and appeal date of Jan. 14, In reference to use permit no. 2004-037, and asking to enforce the rules of PAC
on wall, window and landscape,

As we had brought up into the attention of County of Orange at process of obtaining final reviews and occupancy
permit in 2003, and city of Newport Beach in numerous occasions ( obtaining occupancy for whole building and
almost any of our tenants). Please review the following answers and attached documents to relief or advise us to
take any further actions to resolve this problem for once and all.

Newport Birch Plaza LLC intends to continue in keeping his standard of Excellency and respect of all citizen
specially our neighbors in Santa Ana Heights in this regards Twould like to bring your attention to followings:

1-  'The Masonry Wall, this wall was built by pervious owners Airport Parking!!?? as you see in
attachment when in 2003 we tried to upgrade to colored block and increase the height, our backside
neighbor did not allowed the contractor to perform the job because of deceiving the look of his new
wood fence and increasing the height of the wall to higher than his wall. he accepted all
responsibility. (please See attached Copy of contractors letter and Mr. Fettuccini’s signature)

x

2- Windows on Second floor facing rare yard. in November 2003, Mr. Summers the PAC president and
2 other members visited the building and the concern was only the glass windows looking to back
properties to be non view glasses, after touring the second floor and landscape and trees in the back they all
agreed that it is not necessary because our building is over 200 feet away from our back side neighbor (our
adjacent propertics set backs are less than 50 feet) and it is completely obscured and blocked by almost 30 feet
tall trees, and we never received and concern from neighbors or notices regarding this matter.

3- Setback Landscape area; our landscaping is designed by local landscape architect and built
according to approved plans by association and county of orange and 1 do not understand any concern on set
back or landscape please refer to plans and see attached pictures A-2-1 and A-3 we built and maintained the
nicest land escaping,

As you know our building is designed by belated Chris Colvin one of the nations pro environmentalist
architects, who loved orange county served ATA as ditector and leaved in area, we build the most neighbor
hood friendly building in the Santa Ana heights area, to value the beauty of our neighborhood and we will
continue 1o respect our neighbors and understand their concerns, I am planning to join the next PAC meeting
and will listen and follow their advises,

20072 $.W BIRCH ST. NEWPORT BEACH CA. 92660
PHONE: 949/677-70f1 FAX: %$49/767-94653 WWW.BIRCHPLAZA.COM



We respectfully request that the City of Newport Beach grant the requested permit for the Newport Birch Plaza
and Relief us from the use permit requirements by PAC based on above reasoning,
Very truly yours,

Newport Birch Plaza , LLC

\,

Michael Azar j W\/Z .

20072 §.W BIRCH S§T. NEWPORT BEACH CA. 92660
PHONE: 94%/677-70611 FAX: 949%9/757-9465 WWW.BIRCHPLAZA.COM
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A-1 Thas Picture is Taken on 2/25/08 shows the back wall of property the only wall
shared with residential at 20072 Cypress St. The height of the trees is average above 25
feet. The concrete wall is mostly covered by bushes.
: ‘ g 2R H

o5 : ‘

A-2 Planter and set ‘back 1s LiSMféet and



- set back from néighbor in the back is over 200 feét, our other
Neighbors 20062 Birch and 20092 Birch’s set back is less than 50 feet.




- THIS PICTURE IS TAKEN ON March 3, 2008 FROM 2™ FLOOR WINDOW AS
YOU SEE THE BACK WALL 1s about 200 feet away AND NEIBOR BEHIND IS
TOTALLY SCREENED BY THE TREES

B-2 Another Picture Taken on March 3, 2008 From 2™ Floor Window Please Pay
Attention to left and right hand side both properties are about 50 feet away from back
wall and there is no trees. To create privacy.






BRIAN CLAYTON
CONCRETE AND MASONARY

December 2nd, 2003
Re: Contract Change
Dear Mr. Azar,

Please be advise that your contract for buliding a new wall between your 20072 Birch street
property and your south side neighbors was interrupted and halted for flowing reason;.

Your south side neighbor Mr. Johin Fethucine owner of 20082, 20072, and 20062 Cypress street *

does not want his fence to be removed and his existing landscaping to be modified or even walked

onit.

Please see the attached handwritten note from Mr. John Fettucine on this specific request. | have

no other choice except canceling the job undil your father insfruction on this issue. All masonry

material purchased on this contract to e
buiid ihe wali will be Jeft in the sile and not returnabie i ny me at this iime.

Brian Clayton

- Concrete and Masonry .
5761 E La Palma Ave. #231
Anaheim, Ca 92807

(714) 462-1157

Lic# 779739
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Contact Us

Santa Ana Hts. PAC Information email; bvontv@hotrange.com

12008. : Dec. 2004 Mi

December 7, 2004

6:30 p.m.

Pac Members in attendance: Roger Summers, Mary Slouka, Greg
Carroll, Davis Stieve, Peter Macdonald, Barbara Venezia, Richard
Moriarty, Rick Dayton, Harold Klassen

Excused: Gary Hali

Introduction: 5 minutes

Approval of October Minutes Richard makes a motion to approve the
minutes and Mary Slouka seconds and the minutes are approved,

1. Introduction of Guests: Newport Beach Council Woman Jeslie
Daigle, Patrick Arciniega, Newport Beach City Engineer. /

2. Ghairman’s Remarks There was a discussion to change our meeting
site amd Roger has looked into this and there really igfiot any other
place in e area that would accommodate us. Thepé is going to be a
recommendstion on the 14th of Dec. to the Boagd of Supervisor to
appoint anothéx PAC member to replace Jay Phylor. That person has
met with the Supsgvisor and the appointmepf should be approved.

Public Comments (Nok:Agenda Items) /Limited to 3 minutes each

1: May Ranck : her concernNg thesiursery on Orchard. She claims they
are bringing in trucks that are Winging in produce and the owner is sub
leasing part of the property ip'thé\ack and is growing cat grass.
Richard says that he knowgwhat heNg doing and is perfectly within the
zoning of the area. Alsgson Old Kline\Qr. the folks are complaining
about lots of trucks bging parked on the steet. She is also concerned
about the horse pogp where the proposed Fig Dept is on Mesa Dr.

Jayne Jones: Tdlks about the official day of the hdgse on Dec. 11th.
Here is the pfoclamation that was passed out to PAGMembers:
WHEREAS, The horse is a living link to the heritage axd history of
the Stas€ of California and the United States of America;apd
WHJREAS, Without horses, the economy, history, and cha¥gcter of
the

State of California and the United States of America would be




3. underground utility lines from east side to west side of Mesa Drive
as a part of this project rather than tearing up Irvine Avenue at a later
date to underground this section.

2. 20072 Birch Street (Azar office) is requesting a change in use
permit to allow up to 4,000 SF retail space and up to 5,000 SF
medical/dental space, with the remaining 7,000 SF to be office space.
The building owner is working with City planning staff to compose a
list of approved uses that could fit in these categories.

The committee responded to the City that we are not opposed to
having any of the Principal Permitted Uses that are in the County
version of the Specific Plan, but noted that the Specific Plan as
incorporated into the City Zoning Code has different permitied uses.
The committee is opposed to allowing these new uses without further
discussion with City staff to understand why they were added and how
they will affect the character of the Business Park.

3. 20280 Acacia Street, Suite 100 (Biosensors International) an
existing R&D company needs to file a use permit for a proposed 4,077
tenant improvement expansion of their business. City planning staff is
proposing allowing up to 5,000 SF of Principal Permitied Uses in the
building without any use permit applications. The committee
responded to city staff that PAC would like to see a use permit
application for new construction projects in order to be able to review
them, but saw no need for use permit applications for subsequent
tenant improvement projects as long as the uses were on the Principal
Permitted Use list as it appeared in the County version of the Specific
Plan.

>From these last two reviews it has become apparent that the Zoning
Code version of the Specific Plan has a number of changes from the
County version, The committee is most concerned about the addition
of

"retail uses" and "service uses" to the Business Park Principal
Permitted Use list. The committee has responded to the City that we
are very much opposed to having the Business Park become a General
Commercial zone like we have on Bristol Street. We have asked for a
complete hst of the specific plan changes and a subsequent study
session to review the changes with planning staff.

5. Fire Station — Dave Kiff (3 minutes)

The City has now purchased all the property and the Davis family wili
most likely stay there until the end of the year. There will be more
meetings with the architect in the coming months.

6. Cypress Undergrounding Report - Patrick Arciniega (5 minutes)
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Garcia, Jay

From: mike [mike@ocplaza.com]

Sent: Wednesday, February 27, 2008 12:05 PM

To: Garcia, Jay

Ce: 'Hisham Seify’

Subject: changing 2000 square feet at 20072 birch from retai to medical |

Attachments: birch plaza wall.pdf, birch plaza pictures for pac.pdf, Birch Medical Approval dec 2004 PAC.pdf

Dear Mr. Garcia , thank you for your time on our Monday Morning Meeting, and your advices we had resbonded on
pointing to exact location of private fitness location and the size to Fern on Monday, in regards to Santa Ana Heights PAC
letter,

l like to bring your attention tc followings:

1- the masonry wall was built by pervious cwners Airport Parking 11?7 before we bought the lot.

2- on plans which was approved by PAC it was pointed as existing wall 1996, the only condition was we have to
landscape and add plants and trees for privacy, which we did more than what requested ( please see attached pictures
A-l A-2) -

3- as you see in attachment when we tried to upgrade to colored block in 2003 the backside neighbor did not allowed the
contractor to perform the job he accepted all responsibility.

3-this building not only has been approved for compliance of all rules and regulation and codes but also received
certificate of occupancy from county of orange, and also after annexation we had multiple check ups on making sure very
detail is in accordance with city of Newport beach rules and regulations, we had to modify parking to comply with ADA and
City of Newport Beach Rules, '

4-in Nov. 2003, Mr.Summers the PAC president and 2 other members | thing Greg and Harold H?? Visited the building
and concern was opacqeing the glass windows, in the back they all agreed it is necessary because our building is over
200 fest away from our back side neighbor and it is completely obscured by almost 30 feet tall trees,

5- 1 do not understand any concern on set back or landscape please refer to plans and see attached pictures A-2-1 and A-
3 we built and maintained the nicest land escaping.

6- please refer to minutes of December 2004 and highlighted area of approval we had gone through same process before
with out any objection from PAC,

As you know our building is designed by blatted Chris Colvin one of the nations pro environmentalist architect , who loved
orange county served AlA as director and leaved in Newport Beach we build the most neighbor hood friendly building in
the area, to value the beauty of Santa Ana heights and back bay area, and we will continue to respect our neighbors and
understand their concerns, | am planning to join their meeting and will listen and follow their advises, but at this time | do
not want this to delay our long awaited use permit, and do not have any excuse to cause a delay on Dr. Saifi's desire to
make Newport Beach a home for his well deserved practice.

Best regards

Michael Azar

03/24/2008




Date: 02/22/08

Javier Garcia, AICP

Senior Planner, City of Newport Beach
3300 Newport Blvd.

P.O. Box 1768

Newport Beach, CA2-4048

(949) 644-3206 fax: (940) 644-3229

RE: CNB UP2007-025 20072 SW Birch Street, new medical use
Dear Mr. Garcia:

The PAC Development Subcommittee has reviewed the PRR for Planning Director’'s Use Permit No. UP2004-037
that would allow the change in use of 2,000 SF from retail commercial use to medical office use at 20072 S.W.
Birch Street. A previous use permit, UP2004-037, allowed for a maximum of 5,000 SF of medical use for this
property. The applicant is proposing to add (2) parking spaces to meet the medical use parking requirement.

The applicant, Michael Azar, in the past has refused to make the building comply with SAH Specific Pian
development criteria that was in effect at the time the building was built, but was not enforced by the County.

The violations to development standards include a rear property line masonry wall that does not comply with the
height, materials, or design as specified in the Specific Plan, a rear setback landscape area that contains none of
the required screen landscaping, and second floor windows facing the rear yards of the REQ residential
properties that do not have the reqguired non-view glazing.

In the review for UP2004-037, PAC requested that the City enforce these code violations. That Use Permit was
approved with no conditions that would require the building to be brought into compliance. Until such time as
these code violations are addressed, the PAC Development Committee is not in favor of approval of any use
permit that would ailow this property special rights to deviate from the standard Business Park zoning criteria.

Once again, the Development Committee must ask the Planning Director to use this use permit application as a
means to enforce compliance with these existing zoning code violations. If approved, this use permit should
contain mandatory conditions that will bring the property into compliance.

Thank you for the epportunity to review this project.

Sincerely,

Richard A. Dayton
PAC Development Committee Chairman
(949) 645-1717 fax: (949) 645-4243

cC. PAC Development Commitiee members
Barbara Venezia, PAC Chairperson
Dave Kiff, City of Newport Beach Assistant City Manager
David Lepo, Planning Director
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